

Credit Opinion: Ascendas Real Estate Investment Trust

Global Credit Research - 28 May 2012

Singapore

Ratings

Category	Moody's Rating
Outlook	Stable
Corporate Family Rating	A3
Senior Unsecured	Baa1

Contacts

Analyst	Phone
Alan Greene/Singapore	65.6398.8318
Philipp L. Lotter/Singapore	65.6398.8335

Key Indicators

Ascendas Real Estate Investment Trust

	2007	2008	2009	2010	[1] 2011	5-Yr.Avg
Total Revenue (S\$ million)	283.0	322.3	396.5	413.7	447.6	[2] 12.1%
EBITDA (S\$ million)	188.2	216.6	261.3	294.9	310.2	[2] 13.3%
EBITDA Margin	66.5%	67.2%	65.9%	71.3%	69.3%	68.0%
Total Debt / EBITDA(x)	6.3	7.2	6.1	5.1	6.1	6.2
EBITDA / Interest (x)	5.4	5.1	4.5	4.9	4.4	4.8
Total Assets (S\$ million)	3,307	4,205	4,548	4,854	5,420	[2] 13.1%
Total Debt % Total Assets	35.8%	37.1%	34.9%	31.2%	35.0%	34.8%
Secured Debt % Total Assets	19.7%	24.8%	23.0%	14.3%	12.9%	19.0%

[1] Year ended March 31 [2] Compound Annual Growth Rate

Note: For definitions of Moody's most common ratio terms please see the accompanying User's Guide.

Opinion

Rating Drivers

- Established market position with a quality and diversified portfolio
- Good operating track record and resilience in earnings
- Pro-active capital management with good access to debt and equity markets
- Solid credit metrics and enhanced financial flexibility

Corporate Profile

Listed on the SGX in November 2002, Ascendas Real Estate Investment Trust (A-REIT) is a Singapore-based business and industrial REIT, with a diversified portfolio of 101 properties in Singapore and one business park

property in China. Total asset value is SGD6.6 billion as of March 31, 2012.

A-REIT's controlling unitholder and sponsor is Ascendas Pte Ltd (Ascendas), which owns 18.10% of the trust. Ascendas is a wholly owned subsidiary of Jurong Town Corporation (JTC), a Singaporean statutory body that develops and manages industrial estates in Singapore and provides facilities to enhance the operations of industries.

The trust is managed by Ascendas Funds Management (S) Limited while their properties are managed by Ascendas Services Pte Ltd, both of which are wholly owned subsidiaries of Ascendas.

SUMMARY RATING RATIONALE

A-REIT's ratings are underpinned by the trust's established market position and diversified portfolio of high-quality industrial assets that provide stable income streams, backed by a diversified tenant/trade mix, healthy occupancy levels and a good balance of lease structures. A-REIT has a good operating track record with steady growth since listing and resilient earnings in a down market.

The rating also recognizes the trust's ability to access the capital markets. Since beginning of 2012, A-REIT had raised approximately SGD354 million from notes issuance to re-finance debt maturities and SGD298.5 million from private placement of new units to fund acquisition, asset enhancement initiatives as well as development projects. Pro-active capital management has reduced refinancing risk for the current year and improved its debt leverage and financial flexibility.

However, A-REIT's ratings are constrained by some event risk which could see significant acquisitions in pursuit of portfolio growth, particularly where they result in weaker credit metrics. Ratings are also constrained by the inherent risk for all S-REITs, such as a weak liquidity profile as a result of high dividend payout ratios and minimal cash balances.

DETAILED RATING CONSIDERATIONS

ESTABLISHED MARKET POSITION WITH A QUALITY AND DIVERSIFIED PORTFOLIO

A-REIT has established itself as the largest business space and industrial REIT in Singapore. In October 2011, the trust completed its first overseas acquisition - a business park in Beijing, China. Its portfolio grew from 93 properties in March 2011, to 102 properties as of March 31, 2012; with assets under management of SGD6.6 billion. The properties are well maintained and in locations with good access to transportation.

A-REIT's portfolio lacks geographical diversification but properties are well spread across five sub-sectors: Business & Science Parks, High-Tech Industrial, Light Industrial, Logistics & Distribution Centres, and Warehouse Retail Facilities. Based on FY2011/12 net property income, business & science parks constitute 33.6% of the portfolio; high-tech industrial, 22.4%; light industrial, 17.1%; logistics & distribution centers, 23.8%; and warehouse retail facilities, 3.1% with no concentration of income stream from any one sector. There is also minimal property concentration as no single building accounts for more than 4.5% of monthly gross revenue.

Diversity of portfolio sub-sectors has allowed the trust to attract tenants from a wide array of trades which are exposed to different segments of the economy and have different growth drivers, thereby adding diversification value to the portfolio. The tenant base comprises some 1,100 international and local companies from over 20 industries. For the year ended March 31, 2012, the top ten tenants accounted for only 25.5% of A-REIT's monthly gross revenue.

A-REIT's expansion strategy is to follow its customers and serve their real estate needs in both Singapore and throughout Asia, as well as to take advantage of growth in major tier-one cities of Shanghai and Beijing within China. Although the trust continues to seek for opportunities beyond Singapore, its portfolio will largely remain Singapore-based in the foreseeable future.

GOOD OPERATING TRACK RECORD AND STABLE EARNINGS

A-REIT's earnings have grown consistently since its listing, driven mainly by (1) rapid portfolio growth through yield-accretive investments, benefiting from access to good quality assets via its sponsor-backed pipeline; and (2) stable organic growth supported by a good mix of long- and short-term leases as well as healthy portfolio occupancy rates, which stood at 96.4% as of March 31, 2012.

Through its investment strategy of selective acquisitions, development projects and asset enhancement initiatives,

A-REIT has succeeded in expanding its portfolio from SGD545 million in November 2002 to SGD6.6 billion as at March 31, 2012. Recurring adjusted EBITDA margin has been strong, over 65%, reflecting sound management practices.

In FY2011/12, A-REIT completed acquisitions of six income-producing properties in Singapore and a business park property, Ascendas Z-Link in Beijing, China. The Singapore acquisitions further strengthen A-REIT's market leader position in the Business & Science Park segment while the China acquisition marked its first step towards geographical diversification. The trust has also forayed into Shanghai, China with a forward purchase of a business park property under development for RMB587.9 million (SGD117.6 million) but the transaction will only close in first half of 2013, upon completion of the property.

On development projects, A-REIT completed a built-to-suit logistics facility for FedEx Singapore. FedEx Singapore has committed to 100% of the net lettable area for ten years with the option to renew for another two terms of five years each. Other ongoing development projects are a built-to-suit facility for Unilever Asia Private Limited and a business park at Fusionopolis; development cost is estimated to be SGD32.3 million and SGD178 million respectively while expected completion date will be in the first and third quarter of 2013 respectively.

There are also asset enhancement initiatives at a cost of SGD152.8 million on five properties to maximize plot ratio, reposition for higher value usage and enhance marketability. Two of which have been completed while the rest are slated for completion between second half of 2012 and in 2013.

Historically, A-REIT has displayed prudence and discipline in its growth strategy as leverage ratios were kept at healthy levels.

A-REIT's portfolio has a good mix of long- and short-term leases to provide stability as well as potential for rental income growth. By value, 38% of the portfolio comprises long-term leases, the other 62%, short-term leases. The lease expiry profile of A-REIT's portfolio is evenly staggered, with a weighted-average lease term of four years as of March 31, 2012.

The long-term leases are backed by seven to twelve months' security deposits with a portfolio weighted average of six months. These are mainly single-tenanted buildings from sale-and-leaseback arrangements or built-to-suit transactions, where 32.2% incorporate rent rises pegged to consumer price index with a fixed-rate floor. The remaining long-term leases incorporate periodic rental escalation of varying percentages, which makes for stable earnings growth. On the other hand, the short-term leases, typically three-year rolling leases, are for multi-tenanted buildings where rents are adjusted to the market rate upon renewal.

A-REIT achieved positive rental reversions for its Business & Science Park, High-Tech Industrial, Light Industrial and Logistics & Distribution Centre properties for the year ended 31 March, 2012, as prevailing market rates were higher than the rents on leases that were being renewed. About 13.8% (by property income) of A-REIT's leases will be up for renewal in FY2012/13 where positive reversions are expected as current market rate is between 16% and 32% higher than existing rents.

PRO-ACTIVE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT WITH GOOD ACCESS TO DEBT AND EQUITY MARKETS

A-REIT has a good franchise and a well-known brand name in association with its sponsor, Ascendas which facilitates good access to debt and equity markets. This supported the trust's pro-active approach towards capital management where funding is often in place well ahead of debt maturities.

Since beginning of 2012, the trust issued SGD200 million of ten-year notes due 2022 and JPY10 billion of twelve-year notes due 2024 which was immediately swapped into SGD153.7 million; both issuances were issued under its SGD1,000,000,000 Multicurrency Medium Term Note Programme. It further raised SGD298.5 million from a private placement of 150 million new units in early May 2012.

The proceeds from both notes issuance were used towards refinancing of existing borrowings while proceeds from private placement will be largely used to fund expansion plans. A-REIT's weighted average term of debt was lengthened to 4.2 years from 3.2 years as of March 31, 2011.

SOLID CREDIT METRICS AND ENHANCED FINANCIAL FLEXIBILITY

For the financial year ended March 31, 2012, A-REIT continued to maintain a healthy debt maturity profile with diversified sources of funding. The trust's recent debt and equity issuance have reduced its reliance on uncommitted revolving credit facilities to fund long-term asset acquisitions. Moody's views this positively as it

strengthens A-REIT's balance sheet strength.

Assuming proceeds from the private placement have been deployed as planned, we estimate A-REIT's total borrowings/value of the deposited property will improve to 34.6% from 36.6% as of March 31, 2012, which enhance the trust's financial flexibility. We expect A-REIT's Debt/Total assets to remain in the range of 34-36% over the next 2-3 years.

A-REIT's financial flexibility also improved with the increased use of unsecured debt to fund the trust's operations, with 33% (SGD695 million) of its SGD2,104 million in debt remaining secured as of May 2012. Unencumbered assets are currently worth around SGD3.6 billion, or 58.6% of total investment properties. As of March 31, 2011, secured debt amounted to SGD701 million, or 37% of its total debt of SGD1,904 million.

Liquidity Profile

Despite the high dividend payout ratios required of the S-REITs, Moody's believes that A-REIT's balance sheet strength, its ability to access capital, and its association with its sponsor, Ascendas, will support the trust's efforts to raise any funding necessary for its expansion and debt payments.

There is no material refinancing needs over the next 12 months, other than term loan repayments of SGD19 million and SGD3 million due in July and December 2012 respectively. A-REIT has approximately SGD96 million of undrawn committed revolving credit facilities as of May 2012 and it is more than sufficient to cover the term loan repayments.

The next major debt maturity for A-REIT is due only in July 2013 being SGD125 million of SGD medium term notes and SGD132 million of term loan facility.

Structural Considerations

The A3 corporate family rating reflects Moody's opinion of A-REIT's ability to honor its financial obligations as if it had a single class of debt and were a consolidated legal entity. A-REIT's senior unsecured debt is notched down to Baa1 from the A3 corporate family rating to reflect legal subordination risk, as its secured debt comprised 30% of total debt and 11% of total assets as of March 31, 2012. Whilst these levels suggest that A-REIT's debt ratings may no longer be notched down from the trust's corporate family rating, Moody's has maintained the notching at present in anticipation that issuance of secured debt will remain a funding option going forward. We expect the level of subordination to remain about the same for the next 12-18 months.

Other Considerations

According to Moody's global rating methodology for REITs and other commercial property firms (please see Moody's "Rating Methodology for REITs and Other Commercial Property Firms," published in July 2010), A-REIT's credit profile maps broadly to the Baa range, due to its solid earning metrics, leading market position in Singapore's industrial space, diversified tenant base, strong credit metrics, strong sponsor support, and limited development risk.

Rating Outlook

The stable outlook reflects Moody's expectation that A-REIT will maintain its prudent operating and financial policy as it expands its portfolio, and thus maintain its current credit profile.

What Could Change the Rating - Up

Further upward pressure is limited over the near term given the company's current scale and geographic concentration.

What Could Change the Rating - Down

A-REIT's ratings could be pressured downward if (1) occupancy rates fall, past-due rents increase, or profitability declines due to a high level of supply in the market or adverse changes in market conditions; or (2) it makes any significant debt-funded acquisitions - such that EBITDA/interest coverage falls below 3.5x-4x, debt/EBITDA rises above 6x-6.5x, or debt/total assets rises above 40%.

Rating Factors

Ascendas Real Estate Investment Trust

Real Estate Investment Trust	Aaa-Aa	Α	Baa	Ва
Factor 1: Liquidity & Funding				
a) Liquidity Coverage				X
b) Upcoming Debt Maturites			Х	
c) FFO Payout Ratio				Х
d) Unencumbered Assets			Х	
Factor 2: Leverage & Capital Structure				
a) Debt + Preferred / Gross Assets			Х	
b) Net Debt / EBITDA				Х
c) Secured Debt / Gross Assets			Х	
d) Access to Capital			Х	
Factor 3: Market Position & Asset Quality				
a) Franchise / Brand Name		X		
b) Gross Assets			Х	
c) Portfolio Diversity			Х	
d) Development % Gross Assets	X			
e) Asset Quality			Х	
Factor 4: Cash Flow & Earnings				
a) EBITDA/ Revenues		X		
b) EBITDA Margin Volatility			X	
c) Fixed Charge Coverage	X			
d) JV / Fund Business % Revenues	X			



© 2012 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY, CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.